

**No. 23-2366****IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

K.C., et al.,	)	On Appeal from the United States
	)	District Court for the Southern
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</i>	)	District of Indiana, Indianapolis
	)	Division
v.	)	
	)	Case No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-
INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE	)	KMB
MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF	)	
INDIANA, et al.,	)	
	)	Hon. James P. Hanlon,
<i>Defendants-Appellants.</i>	)	District Court Judge
	)	
	)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GLBTQ ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, NATIONAL  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, AND FIVE ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Chasel Lee  
 Jenner & Block LLP  
 455 Market Street, Suite 2100  
 San Francisco, CA 94105  
 (628) 267-6800  
 clee@jenner.com

Adam G. Unikowsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
 Jenner & Block LLP  
 1099 New York Avenue NW  
 Suite 900  
 Washington, DC 20001  
 (202) 639-6000  
 aunikowsky@jenner.com

Jocelyn A. Sitton  
 Jenner & Block LLP  
 353 North Clark Street  
 Chicago, IL 60654  
 (312) 222-9350  
 jsitton@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No. 23-2366

Short Caption: K.C., et al. v. Individual Members of the Medical Licensing Board, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Act Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based On Sex.....	5
A. All Sex-Based Classifications Are Subject To Heightened Scrutiny, Regardless Of The Ostensible Purpose Of The Classification. ....	6
B. Laws That Single Out Transgender People Constitute Sex Discrimination. ....	8
C. The Act Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex And Is Therefore Subject To Heightened Scrutiny.....	11
II. The Act Cannot Withstand Heightened Scrutiny.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	4, 8, 9, 13
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 16
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	6, 12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 23cv114, __F. Supp. 3d__, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , No. 22-11707, __F.4th__, 2023 WL 5344981 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023) .....	11
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	15

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 10, 14

*J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.*,  
511 U.S. 127 (1994) ..... 13

*Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier*,  
349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018) ..... 15

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 16

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 13

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995) ..... 6

*Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
458 U.S. 718 (1982) ..... 7

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... 13

*Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.*,  
37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 13

*Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden*,  
41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022), *cert denied*, 143 S. Ct. 2638  
(2023) ..... 10

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
582 U.S. 47 (2017) ..... 7, 8

*Thompson v. Hebdon*,  
7 F.4th 811 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 8-9

*Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS*,  
533 U.S. 53 (2001) ..... 7

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 6, 7, 12

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of  
Ed.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....4, 9, 10, 17

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 1  
Ind. Code § 25-1-22-3 ..... 11  
Ind. Code § 25-1-22-5(a) ..... 4  
Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(a) (eff. July 1, 2023)..... 4, 11  
Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(c)..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law As A Law of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) ..... 9  
Reva B. Siegel et al., *Equal Protection in Dobbs and Beyond: How States Protect Life Inside and Outside of the Abortion Context*, 43 Colum. J. Gender & L. 67 (2022) ..... 15  
*These New Indiana Laws Affect Transgender and Other LGBTQ Hoosiers*, Indianapolis Star (June 12, 2023, 12:25 PM) ..... 12  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 6
